

16-450-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BARBARA STROUGO, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

— v. —

BARCLAYS PLC, *et al.*,

Defendants-Petitioners.

FROM AN ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATION OF CLASS
ENTERED ON FEBRUARY 2, 2016 BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
14-CV-5797 (SAS) THE HONORABLE SHIRA A. SCHEINDLIN

MOTION OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS

U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
Steve Lehotsky
Warren Postman
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5629

Cleary Gottlieb Steen &
Hamilton LLP
Lewis J. Liman
Jared M. Gerber
Mark E. McDonald
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO <i>HALLIBURTON II</i> AND OTHER SUPREME COURT DECISIONS	3
A. The District Court Erroneously Relieved Plaintiffs Of Their Burden Of Production To Invoke The <i>Basic</i> Presumption.....	3
B. The District Court Erroneously Relieved Plaintiffs Of Their Burden Of Persuasion Once The Presumption Was Rebutted	5
C. The District Court’s Application Of The <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Presumption Would Make Certification Automatic In All Securities Fraud Cases	6
II. THERE IS A COMPELLING NEED FOR IMMEDIATE REVIEW	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 3, 4
Fed. R. Evid. 301	5-6
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</u> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	6
<u>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	4
<u>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	passim
<u>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</u> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	7
<u>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	4
<u>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	passim
<u>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</u> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<u>ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.</u> , 482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<u>Joseph v. Wiles</u> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	6
<u>Schleicher v. Wendt</u> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<u>Starr ex rel. Estate of Sampson v. Georgeson S’holder, Inc.</u> , 412 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	7

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....2, 4

Other Authorities

William W. Bratton & Michael L. Wachter, The Political Economy of
Fraud on the Market, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 69 (2011).....10

John C. Coffee, Jr., Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on
Deterrence and Its Implementation, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006)9

Donald C. Langevoort, Capping Damages for Open-Market Securities
Fraud, 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 639 (1996)10

SEC, Background Statistics: Market Capitalization & Revenue of Public
Companies (2005).....4

Stanford Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action
Filings: 2013 Mid-Year Assessment (2013)9

Stanford Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action
Settlements: 2014 Review and Analysis (2015)9

Stanford Clearinghouse & Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action
Filings: 2015 Year In Review (2016)8
